
l

Economic Indicators
   on the Overall Economy ....................... 5
   Individual Data Items ........................  6-8
Comparative Regional Data ............. 9
Economic Indicator Trends ....... 10-11
Help Wanted OnLine ....................... 15
Business and Employment Changes
Announced in the News Media ...... 19
Labor Market Areas:
   Nonfarm Employment .................... 12-17
   Sea. Adj. Nonfarm Employment ......... 14
   Labor Force .......................................... 18
   Hours and Earnings ............................ 19
Cities and Towns:
   Labor Force .................................... 20-21
   Housing Permits .................................. 22
Technical Notes ............................... 23

At a Glance ...................................... 24

Covered Employment and Wages: A
2022 Annual Review ....................... 1-5

Nonfarm Employment
      Connecticut .................... 1,687,200
            Change over month ......... -0.27%
             Change over year ........... +1.22%

      United States .............. 156,204,000
            Change over month ........ +0.13%
             Change over year ........... +2.49%

Unemployment Rate
      Connecticut ............................. 3.7%
      United States ........................... 3.6%

Consumer Price Index
      United States .......................305.109
            Change over year .............. +3.0%

A

By Jonathan Kuchta, Associate Research Analyst, CTDOL

-371
1,596

2,810
2,836
2,897

3,126
3,419
3,516
3,573
3,633
3,698
3,839

10,958

-2,000 0 2,000 4,000 6,000 8,000 10,000 12,000

Finance and insurance
Construction

Other services, except public administration
Educational services

Wholesale trade
Arts, entertainment, and recreation

Government
Transportation and warehousing

Administrative and waste management
Manufacturing

Health care and social assistance
Professional and technical services
Accommodation and food services

Employment Change

Chart 1: Industry Employment Change by Sector, 
2021-2022

ccording to the most recent
data published by the

Quarterly Census of Employment
and Wages (QCEW) program, the
number of jobs in Connecticut
increased by 3.2 percent during
2022.1 A combination of
employment returning from
pandemic losses and a strong job
market contributed to this
increase. Total private industry
employment, constituting 86.9
percent of the state’s
employment total, increased by
3.4 percent. Total government
employment increased slightly
by 1.6 percent. Since the
economic shutdown in March
2020, Connecticut has recovered
nearly all the jobs lost, though
some sectors have
understandably fared better than
others.

     Average annual wages for all
Connecticut jobs increased by 4.4
percent, to $81,241. In 2022,
private sector wages increased by
4.5 percent to $82,373;
government wages increased 3.2
percent to $73,754.
     Like 2021, new business
establishment creation was up
significantly compared to pre-
pandemic, as new firms continue
to explore new opportunities. New
business starts were 16,459 in
2022, compared to 16,978
(revised) in 2021. Overall,
establishments rose to 142,858
in 2022, an increase of 6.7
percent over 2021. Total private
establishments represented
nearly all of the increase,
reaching 139,442 in 2022.
Government worksites increased
1.5 percent in the state, from
3,374 in 2021 to 3,424 in 2022.
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Chart 2: Government Employment Change 
2017-2022
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     The North American
Industrial Classification System
(NAICS) is used to classify
businesses into industries. In
2022, BLS implemented the
NAICS 2022 revision,
incorporating changes primarily
focused on how internet retail
and brick and mortar storefronts
are generally no longer separate
entities. Emphasis has been
placed on the nature of product
being sold rather than the
method in which it is sold
(physical or electronic) and these
changes can be seen in the retail
trade and information sectors. A
byproduct of this change is the
creation of new subsectors and
the discontinuation of old
subsectors. In many cases
between 2021 and 2022, direct
comparisons are not possible due
to overlap between new and old
groupings.

Employment
     2022’s strong labor market
and post-pandemic job recovery
combined to make 2022 one of
the best years in recent memory
for job growth. Nearly every sector
showed growth, with only two
sectors showing minor declines.
     For sectors that increased in
2022, accommodation and food
services surged 10,958 jobs, or
9.9%. Though the sector is not
back to 2019 levels, it has
regained nearly all the jobs lost
in 2020. Ten other sectors saw
increases between 2,500 to 4,000
jobs, encompassing most of the
economy. Construction came in

with a smaller but not
insignificant increase of 2.7% or
1,596 jobs. Additionally,
manufacturing reversed the
decline from 2021 and is now up
over 2,500 jobs in the two-year
period. See pages 3 and 4 for
data on other industry sectors
and subsectors.
     Finance and insurance and
utilities were the only two
sectors with declines, losing 371
and 34 jobs, respectively, in
2022. This was the smallest
decline for finance in many
years and reiterates how well
overall the economy did in 2022
for job creation.
     As for government
employment, the increase of
3,419 jobs was based almost
entirely in local government,
with small changes in both state
and federal employment. Much
as in 2021, most of the increase
was a result of jobs in education.
A 7.9% increase in casino
employment and a 11.9%
improvement in the amusement
and recreation subsectors also
contributed significantly to this
increase.
     The Bureau of Labor
Statistics (BLS) aggregates the
NAICS sectors to form the top-
level goods-producing and
service-providing “domains”.
Goods-producing sectors include
agriculture, forestry, fishing,
and hunting; mining;
construction; and
manufacturing. The remaining

-continued on page 5-
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-table continued on page 4-

NAICS Description 2021 2022 21-22 2021 2022 2021 2022 21-22

% Chg No. % % Chg

Statewide 133,921 142,858 6.7 1,591,837 1,642,657 50,820 3.2 77,839$   81,241$   4.4

Total private 130,547 139,442 6.8 1,379,452 1,426,854 47,402 3.4 78,820$   82,373$   4.5

Goods-producing 14,453 14,724 1.9 221,784 227,127 5,343 2.4 84,891$   87,841$   3.5

Service-providing 119,468 128,134 7.3 1,370,053 1,415,530 45,477 3.3 76,697$   80,182$   4.5

11 Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting 407 433 6.4 4,883 4,921 38 0.8 43,395$   45,082$   3.9

21 Mining 81 84 3.7 479 479 0 0.0 66,337$   74,526$   12.3

22 Utilities 162 182 12.3 4,976 4,942 -34 -0.7 137,049$ 141,241$ 3.1

23 Construction 9,411 9,484 0.8 59,317 60,913 1,596 2.7 77,102$   79,977$   3.7

31-33 Manufacturing 4,379 4,548 3.9 152,859 156,492 3,633 2.4 89,608$   92,633$   3.4

42 Wholesale trade 10,373 10,529 1.5 57,252 60,149 2,897 5.1 111,232$ 117,944$ 6.0

44-45 Retail trade 12,297 12,475 1.4 167,286 167,439 153 0.1 41,652$   42,650$   2.4

21-22 Chg

Connecticut UI Covered Employment and Wages by NAICS Sector for 2021 and 2022
Establishments Employment Wages
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NAICS Description 2021 2022 21-22 2021 2022 2021 2022 21-22

% Chg No. % % Chg

Connecticut UI Covered Employment and Wages by NAICS Sector for 2021 and 2022
Establishments Employment Wages

21-22 Chg

48-49 Transportation and warehousing 2,294 2,410 5.1 60,443 63,959 3,516 5.8 50,353$   52,693$   4.6

51 Information 3,669 4,274 16.5 29,908 31,177 1,269 4.2 150,055$ 145,454$ -3.1

52 Finance and insurance 7,901 8,377 6.0 97,447 97,076 -371 -0.4 195,442$ 207,788$ 6.3

53 Real estate and rental and leasing 3,963 4,020 1.4 18,620 19,378 758 4.1 79,228$   83,080$   4.9

54 Professional and technical services 16,646 18,736 12.6 95,314 99,153 3,839 4.0 121,874$ 129,282$ 6.1

55 Management of companies and enterprises 1,693 1,844 8.9 30,426 30,931 505 1.7 158,567$ 173,851$ 9.6

56 Administrative and waste management 8,534 8,914 4.5 87,855 91,428 3,573 4.1 54,005$   60,747$   12.5

61 Educational services 2,195 2,402 9.4 57,571 60,407 2,836 4.9 76,168$   78,022$   2.4

62 Health care and social assistance 19,379 20,146 4.0 268,078 271,776 3,698 1.4 60,835$   63,741$   4.8

71 Arts, entertainment, and recreation 2,094 2,185 4.3 23,165 26,291 3,126 13.5 36,069$   37,088$   2.8

72 Accommodation and food services 9,093 9,282 2.1 111,170 122,128 10,958 9.9 26,769$   28,491$   6.4

81 Other services, except public administration 12,584 12,881 2.4 50,461 53,271 2,810 5.6 44,079$   46,616$   5.8

Total government 3,374 3,424 1.5 212,385 215,804 3,419 1.6 71,462$   73,754$   3.2
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Sources: *Dr. Steven P. Lanza, University of Connecticut, https://steven-lanza.uconn.edu/the-connecticut-green-sheet/
**U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis  ***Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia

General Drift Indicators

Philadelphia Fed’s Coincident Index

1Q 1Q           YoY CHG 4Q           QoQ CHG
(Seasonally adjusted) 2023 2022 NO. % 2022 NO. %
General Drift Indicator (2007=100)*
   Leading
   Coincident

Real Gross Domestic Product** 1Q 1Q           YoY CHG 4Q           QoQ CHG
2023 2022 NO. % 2022 NO. %

   Connecticut
   United States
   New England

Per Capita Personal Income** 1Q 1Q           YoY CHG 4Q           QoQ CHG
2023 2022 NO. % 2022 NO. %

   Connecticut
   United States
   New England

Philadelphia Fed's Coincident Index (2007=100)*** Jun Jun           YoY CHG May           MoM CHG
2023 2022 NO. % 2023 NO. %

   Connecticut
   United States

sectors are aggregated into the
service-providing domain.
     For 2022, the goods-producing
domain encompassed 13.8
percent of total covered
employment, with the remaining
86.2 percent in the service-
providing domain. The goods-
producing employment sector
grew by 5,343 or 2.4 percent,
with service-providing
employment increasing by 3.3
percent, or 45,477, at the same
time.

Wages
     Connecticut average annual
wages varied greatly between
industries and within each
sector in 2022. It should be noted
that much of this difference in
pay level can be attributed to
factors such as hours worked
(full- or part-time), workforce
composition, wages, including
bonuses or stock options, and

seasonal and weather-related
influences.
     The highest annual average
wage, found in the finance and
insurance sector, was $207,788 -
2.5 times the state average.
Those in the securities,
commodity contracts and
investments subsector earned an
average of $402,654 in 2022. The
management and information
sectors were behind finance and
insurance at $173,851 and
$145,454, respectively. Although
information may be one of the
highest paying sectors, it was
also the only one to experience
declining average wages.
     At the other end of the
spectrum, accommodation and
food services workers earned the
least, at $28,491. While this
increase of 6.4% was still
significant, it will likely need to

increase to draw more
employment back to the sector,
as it remains heavily influenced
by part-time workers. Next were
arts, entertainment and
recreation at $37,088 and retail
trade at $42,650 in annual
wages.
     Goods-producing wages
showed an increase of 3.5
percent compared to 2021, at
$87,841. They are 8.1 percent
above the annual average for all
industries. Service-providing
wages experienced similar
growth, rising to $80,182, an
increase of 4.5 percent on an
annual basis. 
_______________________

1 QCEW counts all jobs covered by
Connecticut Unemployment Insurance
(UI) - over 97 percent of all payroll
jobs.

-continued from page 2-


